to meet all its normal operating commitments in a timely and cost effective manner.

Maturities of financial liabilities
The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted
cash flows as at the Balance sheet date:

(₹ in Lakhs)
March 31, 2024 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  2,567.09  524.43  500.72  3,592.23
Trade payables  2,262.17  -  -  2,262.17
Lease Liabilities  138.13  - -  138.13
Other Liabilities  767.49  20.47  -  787.96

March 31, 2023 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  973.44  476.91  778.44  2,228.79
Trade payables  1,713.35  -  -  1,713.35
Lease Liabilities  143.51  138.13 -  281.64
Other Liabilities  603.96  14.57  -  618.53

A)	 Management of market risk
Interest Risk
Company's borrowing is in the form of working capital loans which are linked to Marginal Cost of Funds Based Lending Rate
(MCLR) of the lending banks. Any change in the MCLR can have a positive or negative impact on the companies profit to the
extent the benefit or cost is not absorbed in the selling price of the products.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

A change of 1% in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax (₹ in Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
1% increase would decrease the profit before tax by  3.04  1.42
1% decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  (3.04)  (1.42)

Commodity Risk
The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to vide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather,
government policies, change in global demand and farmers sowing pattern.

The castor seed crop is shallow in nature and much smaller crop in size, therefore there is an inherent risk associated with the
vide fluctuation in castor seed prices, the main raw material of the company.

The company has in place Risk Management Policy which is reviewed from time to time to cap the potential losses arising
from such risks. In accordance with the risk management policy, the Company enters into various transactions using futures

[…]

In US Dollars (USD)  449.83  86.69  9,197.01  10,102.32
In Euro (EUR)  -  -  207.18  118.77

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD, EUR.

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key managerial personnel and
represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% charge in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the
INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would
be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative

Impact on Profit and Total Equity (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars
Foreign Currency Impact

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Increase in exchange rate by 5%  447.72  506.72
Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (447.72)  (506.72)

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward
contracts to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts
are for a period between one day and two years. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency
forward contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024 (contd..)

122

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
 (S

TA
N

D
A

LO
N

E)

123

Jayant Agro-Organics Ltd. Leadership through Innovation

[…]

Maturities of Financial Liabilities

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Group's financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted
cash flows as at the Balance sheet date:

(₹ in Lakhs)

March 31, 2024 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  14,292.45  524.43  500.72  15,317.59
Trade Payables  8,340.53  -  -  8,340.53
Lease Liabilities  475.66  -  -  475.66
Other Liabilities  1,125.53  20.47  -  1,146.01

March 31, 2023 Less than 1 year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years Total
Borrowings  7,887.56  476.91  778.44  9,142.90
Trade Payables  8,721.31  -  -  8,721.31
Lease Liabilities  143.51  138.13  -  281.64
Other Liabilities  715.07  14.57  -  729.64

A)	 Management of market risk

A1 - Interest Risk

Group's borrowing is in the form of working capital loans which are linked to Marginal Cost of Funds Based Lending Rate
(MCLR) of the lending banks. Any change in the MCLR can have a positive or negative impact on the Group's profit to the
extent the benefit or cost is not absorbed in the selling price of the products.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

A change of 1% in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax (₹ in Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
1% increase would decrease the profit before tax by  7.76  10.54
1% decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  (7.76)  (10.54)

A2 - Commodity Risk
The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to vide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather,
government policies, change in global demand and farmers sowing pattern.

The castor seed crop is shallow in nature and much smaller crop in size, therefore there is an inherent risk associated with the
vide fluctuation in castor seed prices, the main raw material of the Group.

The Group has in place Risk Management Policy which is reviewed from time to time to cap the potential losses arising from
such risks. In accordance with the risk management policy, the Group enters into various transactions using futures and other

[…]

In US Dollars (USD)  1,210.21  1,542.69  16,428.82  12,874.34
In Euro (EUR)  -  -  207.18  118.77

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to the currency: USD, EUR.

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key managerial personnel and
represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Group at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% charge in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the
INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would
be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on Profit and Total Equity (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars
Foreign Currency Impact

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Increase in exchange rate by 5%  771.29  572.52
Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (771.29)  (572.52)

The Group, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward contracts
to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts are for
a period between one day and two years. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency forward
contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

Derivative Instruments:
The Group uses foreign currency forward contracts to hedge its risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations relating
to accounts receivable, accounts payable and future sales order. The use of foreign currency forward contracts is governed